

No. 07-854

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN VAN DE KAMP  
and CURT LIVESAY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
MARGARET Z. JOHNS  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
DAVIS, SCHOOL OF LAW  
400 Mrak Hall Drive  
Davis, CA 95616  
530-752-8022

JOHN R. CUTI  
*Counsel of Record*  
MONICA PA  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
212-603-6486

*Counsel for Amici*

September 4, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RECONSTRUCTION CONGRESS PASSED SWEEPING NEW LEGISLA- TION TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE RE- DRESS FOR THE DEPRIVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	5
A. Congress acted to combat violence and abusive prosecutions in the South .....	7
B. Because of continuing abuses, the 42nd Congress enacted § 1983 .....	11
II. GIVEN THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT, THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND THE REACH OF ABSOLUTE IMMUN- ITY DEFENSES IN § 1983 ACTIONS ...	14
III. UNDER THE 1871 COMMON LAW, PROSECUTORS DID NOT ENJOY AB- SOLUTE IMMUNITY.....	18
A. Even if Congress intended to preserve certain immunities, only immunities firmly established in 1871 can be in- corporated into § 1983.....	18
B. Absolute prosecutorial immunity did not exist in 1871 .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The absolute immunities that were firmly established in 1871 did not immunize prosecutorial functions.....	23
1. Judicial immunity .....	23
2. Defamation immunity .....	29
3. Quasi-judicial immunity.....	30
IV. AS OF 1871, THE COMMON LAW GRANTED ONLY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO PROSECUTORS ALLEGED TO HAVE ABUSED THE JUDICIAL PROCESS .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	17
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	6
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	19, 24, 32
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	14, 23, 34
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	18
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	17, 19
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	24
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984) .....	18
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 275 U.S. 503 (1927).....	22

## STATE CASES

<i>Arnold v. Hubble</i> , 38 S.W. 1041 (Ky. Ct. App. 1897) .....	22
<i>Bevard v. Hoffman</i> , 18 Md. 479 (Md. 1862).....	26
<i>Billings v. Lafferty</i> , 31 Ill. 318 (Ill. 1863) .....	30
<i>Briggs v. Wardwell</i> , 10 Mass. 356 (Mass. 1813)....	25, 27
<i>Burnap v. Marsh</i> , 13 Ill. 535 (Ill. 1852) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carpenter v. Sibley</i> , 94 P. 879 (Cal. 1908).....	22
<i>Chapman v. Cawrey</i> , 50 Ill. 512 (Ill. 1869).....	32
<i>Disbrow v. Mills</i> , 62 N.Y. 604 (N.Y. 1875).....	27
<i>First Universalist Society in Fletcher v. Leach et al.</i> , 35 Vt. 108 (Vt. 1862).....	26
<i>Garfield v. Douglass</i> , 22 Ill. 100 (Ill. 1859).....	27
<i>Griffith v. Slinkard</i> , 146 Ind. 117 (1896).....	21
<i>Jacks v. Stimpson</i> , 13 Ill. 701 (Ill. 1852) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Lide</i> , 20 So. 410 (Ala. 1896) .....	27
<i>Leong Yau v. Carden</i> , 23 Haw. 362 (Haw. Terr. 1916) .....	22
<i>Long v. Rodgers</i> , 19 Ala. 321 (Ala. 1851) .....	32
<i>Parker v. Huntington</i> , 68 Mass. (2 Gray) 124 (1854).....	33
<i>Pike v. Megoun</i> , 44 Mo. 491 (Mo. 1869) .....	25
<i>Randall v. Henry</i> , 5 Stew. & P. 367 (Ala. 1834).....	32
<i>Reed v. Conway</i> , 20 Mo. 22 (Mo. 1854) .....	30
<i>Shaw v. Moon</i> , 245 P. 318 (Or. 1926) .....	27
<i>Steele v. Dunham</i> , 26 Wis. 393 (Wis. 1870) .....	30
<i>Stone v. Stevens</i> , 12 Conn. 219 (Conn. 1837).....	32
<i>Tompkins v. Sands</i> , 8 Wend. 462 (N.Y. 1832)...25, 26, 27	
<i>Vanderbilt v. Mathis</i> , 5 Duer 304 (N.Y. 1856).....	32
<i>Warfield v. Campbell</i> , 35 Ala. 349 (Ala. 1859).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watts v. Gerking</i> , 222 P. 318 (Or.), <i>rev'd</i> , 228 P. 135 (1924).....	22
<i>William M. Ross &amp; Co. v. Innis</i> , 35 Ill. 487 (Ill. 1864) .....	32
<i>Wood v. Weir et al.</i> , 44 Ky. (5 B. Mon.) 544 (Ky. 1845).....	33
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 .....	2, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1866, Chapter 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, Chapter 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
Congressional Globe, 39th Congress, 1st Session (1866) .....	8, 10, 16
Congressional Globe, 42nd Congress, 1st Session (1871) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
REPORT OF CARL SCHURZ ON THE STATES OF SOUTH CAROLINA, GEORGIA, ALABAMA, MISSISSIPPI AND LOUISIANA, 1865, S. EXEC. DOC. NO. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	7
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Annotation, <i>Immunity of Prosecuting Officer from Action for Malicious Prosecution</i> , 34 A.L.R. 1504 (1925) .....	22
C.G. ADDISON, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (3d ed. 1874).....	32
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 RUTGERS L.J. 273, 275 (1995).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Douglas J. McNamara, <i>Buckley, Imbler and Stare Decisis: The Present Predicament of Prosecutorial Immunity and an End to its Absolute Means</i> , 59 ALB. L. REV. 1135 (1996) .....	22
ERIC FONER, <i>RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION</i> (1988) .....	6, 11, 12, 16
FLOYD R. MECHEM, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PUBLIC OFFICES AND OFFICERS</i> (1890) .....	24
Fowler Harper, <i>Malicious Prosecution</i> , 15 TEX. L. REV. 157 (1937) .....	33, 34
FRANCIS HILLIARD, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (1861).....	33
H. GERALD CHAPIN, <i>HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (1917) .....	26
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE NON-CONTRACT LAW</i> (1889).....	30
Laura Oren, <i>Immunity and Accountability in Civil Rights Litigation: Who Should Pay?</i> , 50 U. PITT. L. REV. 935 (1989) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>A Black Robe Is Not a Big Tent: The Improper Expansion of Absolute Judicial Immunity to Non-Judges in Civil-Rights Cases</i> , 59 SMU L. REV. 265 (2006).....	19
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 53 (2005).....	31
MARTIN L. NEWELL, MALICIOUS PROSECUTION (1892).....	33
MELVIN I. UROFSKY AND PAUL FINKELMAN, A MARCH OF LIBERTY: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 2002) .....	8
Note, <i>Immunity of Quasi-Judicial Persons from Suits for Malicious Acts</i> , 3 MINN. L. REV. 515 (1919).....	31
Note, <i>The Civil Liability of a District Attorney for Quasi-Judicial Acts</i> , 73 U. PA. L. REV. 300 (1925).....	22
PATRICIA ALLAN LUCIE, FREEDOM AND FEDERALISM: CONGRESS AND THE COURTS 1861-1866 (1986) .....	10
ROBERT J. KACZOROWSKI, THE POLITICS OF JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION: THE FEDERAL COURTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND CIVIL RIGHTS, 1866-1876 (2005).....	8
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 AM. J. LEG. HIST. 43 (1995).....	31



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TORTS (2d ed. 1888) .....	26
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 382 (1862) .....	6
General Order 3, Jan. 12, 1866 .....	9
